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Finance-Assessor Fees:  
List of Assessments – paper copy $125 
List of Assessments (Compact Disc) $15 
Tax  Maps:  
   Small Map, single sheet $1.00 each 
   General Photocopies $.50/page 
  
Code Enforcement Fees:   (fees double if late)  
Rental Unit Registration Fee:  $25.00 per unit 
Note:  Town Council will be adopting a new Rental 
Registration Fee structure effective 1/1/2017 
Be advised some units may see significant increases in 
fees. 

 

   Federally Assisted Rental Units No Fee 
Electrical Permits:  
   $0 - $100 $25 
   $101 - $500 $50 
   $501 - $1000 $75 
   Over $1000 $100 + $3.00 per $1000 or 

fraction thereof 
Building Permits: See Schedule A 
Sign Permits: $50 
Heating Permits: $50 
Plumbing Fees:  
   Each fixture $10.00 ($40 min. fee)       
Subsurface – (Based upon State Fee Schedule)   
If a variance is needed for a septic system $20 extra fee 
Complete systems:  
   Non-engineered System $250  (+$15 DEP fee) 
   Primitive Disposal System $100 
   Engineered System $200 
System Components (installed separately):  
   Treatment Tank $150 
   Holding Tank $100 
   Alternative Toilet $50 
   Disposal Field Only (Non-engineered) $150 
   Engineered Disposal Area $150 
   Separated Laundry Disposal System $35 
Other:  
   Seasonal Conversion Permit $50 
Home Occupation Permit:  
   Application Fee to Planning Board $150 
   Initial Fee $30 
   Annual Fee $0 
Flood Plain Review Permit $75 
Blasting Permit: $25 
Road Opening Permit: $50 
Road Opening Late Fee: $500 
Road Opening Repairs & testing fees (Escrow Acct): $500 
Curb Cuts: $50 
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Site Plan Reviews:  
   Subdivisions See Schedule B 
   Individual See Schedule B 
Contract Zoning Fees:  
   Application Review Fee $1,500 
   Expert Fee (to be escrowed) $2,000 
   Processing of Utility Subdivision Forms $10 per form 
Zoning Verification Request: $25 per request 
  
Fire Department Fees:  
Buildings with Fire Alarm Systems:  
 After 3 false alarms w/in a  year (July 1-June 30) 
(University of Maine shall be exempt) 

$250/response (subject to 
review by Fire Chief) 

Emergency Services:  
   Pumper $225/hour plus all costs 
   Ladder $350/hour plus all costs 
   Rescue Vehicle $150/hour plus all costs 
   Portable Pump $75/hour plus all costs 
   Chain Saw $25/hour plus all costs 
   Boat $40/hour plus all costs 
   Air Fills $5/cylinder 
   Generator $25/hour plus all costs 
   Burning Permit $10 until Dec 31, 2014 
   Burning Permit $7  January-June 30, 2015 
   Orono Emergency Response Team –  
   Out of Town 

 $2200/hr (4 hr. min.) 
+expenses 

Emergency Medical Service:  
   BLS – No Transport Fee $195/hour 
   Extrication (Jaws of Life) $700        
   Ambulance Standby $150/hr + personnel costs 
   EMS Lift Assist (non transport) $100 

All other EMS Services billed in accordance with 
State of Maine EMS standard rates. 

 

Reports:  
   Accident Reports $10 first 3 pages; $3/page after                      
   Photographs $7.50                   
   Investigative Reports $10 first 3 pages; $3/page after                       
  
Library Fees:  
Non-Resident $30 per year  
Corporate Card (Orono business/UM employee or 
UM student) 

$10 per year 

Photocopies and printer copies $.15 per page 
Color photocopies $1.00 per page 
Fax $.50 per page 
Overdue Fines:  
   Per book or audiotape $.05 per day   ($3 /max.) 
   Per CD, VHS or DVD $1.00 per day ($3 /video max.) 
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Police Fees:  
Accident Reports $15  
Photographs $7.50 
Investigative Reports $10 first 3 pages; $3/page after 
Digital Evidence $30 per disc 
Concealed Weapon Permits:  
   Initial Application $35 
   Renewal $20 
Criminal Records Check $15 
Disorderly Property Event Notice $15 
Overnight Municipal Parking Permit 
  Half Year (7/1-12/31or 1/1-6/30) 
  Full Year 
  Note:  No partial, prorated or alternative periods. 

 
$200 
$350 

Parking Violations:  
   Overtime Parking $30 
   Occupying 2 Spaces $30 
   No Parking Area $30 
   Double Parking $30 
   Parking in a Hazardous Area $30 
   Blocking Snow Removal $30 
   Night Parking $30 
   Parking on Wrong Side $30 
   Parking during Prohibited Hours $30 
   All Others $30 
   Handicap Parking $200 
      All Parking Fines to double if not paid in 30 days.  
Non-Booking Fingerprints $20 
  
Public Works Fees:  
Sale of:  
    Fill $10/cu. yd. 
Rental of:  
   Gravel and/or Material Screen $284/day              
   Street Sweeper/vacuum truck w/ operator $116/hour              
   8 c.y. Truck w/operator $48/hour                
   12 c.y. Truck  w/operator $58/hour                
   14 c.y. Truck  w/operator $60/hour                
   Front End Loader w/operator $72/hour       
   350 Bulldozer  w/operator $48/hour      
   Back Hoe/Loader  w/operator $56/hour     
   Skid Steer $285/day 
  Air Compressor $170/day 

  
Recreation Fees:  
Swim Lessons:  
   Residents $30 
   Non-residents $40 
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Swim Fees:  
   Individual Season Pass (Resident) $40 
   Individual Season Pass (Non-resident) $50 
   Family Season Pass  (Resident) $80 
   Family Season Pass (Non-resident) $100 
   Swim Team $125 resident/$135 non- 

resident, includes Individual  
Season Pass 

Diving/Beginner Swim Team $100 resident/$110 non-
resident, includes Individual  
Season Pass 

Daily Swim Fee:  
   All ages (Resident) $3    
   All ages (Non-resident) $4 
Pool Rental:  
   Up to 25 people  
        Resident $75/hr. 
        Non-resident $150/hr. 
   Extra Lifeguard  
        Resident $15/hr. 
        Non-resident $30/hr. 
Youth Rec Sports:  
   Resident $30 
   Non-resident $45 
Sports Clinics:  
Adult Softball League-team fee $400/team 
RAD Summer/Vacation Camp $140/wk or $38/day 
Building Rental Rates:  
   Community House $30/hour resident        

$60/hour non-resident 
   Senior Center  $20/hour resident 

$40/hour non-resident 
Council acknowledges that recreation programs 
change to meet community needs; therefore, fees for 
new programming will be established at the 
discretion of the Town Manager. 

 

  
Sewer Fees:      (Effective July 1, 2018)  
Consumption Rate:  
   For all cu. ft. per quarter, a rate per 100 cu. of: $4.95 
   Minimum Charge per quarter (1,200 cu. Ft.) 
(including service charge) 

$59.40 

Unmetered Service  
   Charge per quarter of: $86.26 
Septage Disposal Fee:  
  
Charge per 1,000 gallons:  
   Resident $60 
   Non-resident $90 
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Recreational Vehicle Disposal: 
   Resident $12 
   Non-resident $24 
Rental of Sewer Video Camera (per trip) $70 
Sewer Flusher  
   Regular work hours $70 
   After hours $105 
Sewer Connection Fee Rate $4.95/gal. design flow 
   Application Fee:  
         Residential $30 
         Commercial $60 
         Industrial $115 
   Inspection Fee:  
         Residential $60 
         Commercial $115 
         Industrial $230 
Sewer Service Line Repair/Replacement  
   Application Fee:  
         Residential $30 
         Commercial $60 
         Industrial $115 
   Inspection Fee:  
         Residential $60 
         Commercial $115 
         Industrial $230 

  
Solid Waste Disposal Fees:  
Dump Permit  
  Brush and Bagged Leaves No charge 
    “Freon” type appliances containing coolant $20/item 
    Charitable Organizations (One-time annual     
charitable event, for service organizations only.) 

No charge 

    Surcharge to Dump on unscheduled days $75/load 
    Personal Vehicles:   
      Van/SUV/Station Wagon/Small Pickup (.5 cu yd) $20/load 
    Trucks:  
       Regular & Full Size Pickup (1.0 cu. yd.) $35/load 
       One Ton (2 cu. yds.) $70/load 
       One Rear Axle (8 cu. yds.) $280/load 
       Two Rear Axles (12 cu. yds.) $420/load 
       Three Rear Axles (16 cu. yds.) $560/load 
   Trailers:  
       One Axle (1.0 cu. yd.) $30/load 
       Two Axles (2 cu. yds.) $70/load 
       2+ Axles or Large Capacity (4+ cu. yds.)  $150/load 
Solid Waste Transporter  
   Application Fee (Annual) $20 
   Per Ton MRC Administrative Fee $1.25/ton 
   Per Ton Town of Orono Administrative Fee $0.50/ton 
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Town Clerk Fees: (Fees may be waived for Town 
business) 

 

Victualer’s License:  
   On Premises $100 
   Off Premises $50 
Pin Ball Machine/Video Game License $40 
Lunch Wagon License / Mobile Unit $50 
Liquor License Advertising Fee $50 
Special Amusement Permit (dancing, entertainment) $150 
Bottle Club License $200/year 
General Photocopies (except for police reports) $.25/page 
Faxes In/Out $.50/page 
Voting List:  
   Computer generated copy (paper) $1 first page and $.25 add’l pgs 
   Disk Copy:  
      1-1,000 records $10 
      1,001-7,500 records $20 
      7,501-15,000 records $30 
Late Fee for Non-Payment of Invoices 1.5% per month, after 30 days 
Fee for Returned Deposited Checks $15 
Wedding Ceremony (Must make appointment) $25 
Notary Public Fee/or Documents Attested by Clerk* $5 for up to 3 documents 
 *Circulator’s signature on candidate petitions No fee 
 *Circulator’s notarization on non-candidate petitions $1.00/page 
Dedimus Justice / DD214 Fee $5.00 
Sole Proprietor / DBA / Mercantile Partnership / 
Withdrawals 

$10.00/business 

Non-Certified Copy of Vital Record $3.00 
Manila Envelopes for Vital Record $1.00 
Vital Records / Direct Lineage Genealogy Search $5.00 per 10 year span 
Advertisement Space in Orono Observer:    (Effective 12/1/2018) 
   1/8 page ad $50.00 
   ¼ page ad $100.00 
   ½ page ad $200.00 
Ordinances, Town of Orono:  
Complete Codified Ordinance  
   Disk Copy $15    
   Copies of individual ordinances $.25 per page 
DVD/CD Copy of Meeting $15.00 
Taxicab & Public Vehicles:   
   Each Cab $25/year 
   Each Driver  $15/year 
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District:  
   Application Fee $400 
   TIF Management Fee 1% of annual payment back to 

the TIF company 
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Cemetery Fees:  
Perpetual Care  
   3 place lot $450 
   6 place lot $900 
   Urn Garden $150 
Interring $300 
   Burials after 3:00 p.m. $450 
   Cremation $100 
   Cremation with vault $150 
Burials on Saturdays  $450 
   Cremation $150 
   Cremation with vault $200 
Burials on Holidays $550 
   Cremation $250 
   Cremation with vault $325 
Disinterment $750 
 
For Land Use Fees  -  See Schedules A & B   
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